HOUSE BILL 678

1

 $\mathbf{2}$

 $\frac{14}{15}$

16

17

22

0lr1135

By: **Frederick County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: February 4, 2010 Assigned to: Environmental Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning
Frederick County – Pay–As–You–Throw Pilot Program
FOR the purpose of authorizing the Board of County Commissioners for Frederick County to enact a pilot program under which a solid waste hauler charges a residential customer a fee for curbside collection based on the volume of the solid waste collected; providing that the pilot program may occur in a municipal corporation only on approval of the governing body of the municipal corporation; and generally relating to solid waste disposal in Frederick County.
BY adding to The Public Local Laws of Frederick County Section 2–13–35 Article 11 – Public Local Laws of Maryland (2004 Edition and September 2009 Supplement, as amended) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
Article 11 – Frederick County
2-13-35.
(A) THE BOARD BY ORDINANCE MAY ESTABLISH A PILOT PROGRAM UNDER WHICH A SOLID WASTE HAULER CHARGES A RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER A FEE FOR CURBSIDE COLLECTION BASED ON THE VOLUME OF THE SOLID WASTE COLLECTED.
(B) THE PILOT PROGRAM MAY OCCUR IN A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION ONLY ON APPROVAL OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE MUNICIPAL

23 ONLY ON APPI24 CORPORATION.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
October 1, 2010.